

No. 23-1264

In the Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP., FKA TWITTER, INC., *Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PROJECT FOR PRIVACY AND
SURVEILLANCE ACCOUNTABILITY, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

GENE C. SCHAERR

Counsel of Record

ERIK S. JAFFE

AARON C. WARD

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP

1717 K Street NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 787-1060

gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JULY 3, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY	3
ADDITIONAL REASONS TO GRANT REVIEW.....	4
I. The NDO Here Violates the First Amendment and Is Symptomatic of the Wide Abuse of Nondisclosure Orders.	5
II. NDOs Will Become a Worse Threat to First Amendment Rights as Third Party Cloud Storage Becomes More Common and Recent Statutory Changes are Implemented.....	9
III. Widespread Use of NDOs Threatens Other Constitutionally Protected Rights, Including Fourth and Sixth Amendment Rights.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	2, 6, 9, 14
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	4
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	13
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	2, 6
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	4
<i>In re National Sec. Letter</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1064 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	9
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Just.</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	7
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 602 U.S. 175, 144 S. Ct. 1316 (2024).....	1
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6
<i>Shillinger v. Haworth</i> , 70 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12

<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	4, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Mastroianni</i> , 749 F.2d 900 (1st Cir. 1984)	12
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703	5
18 U.S.C. § 2705	5, 8, 13
18 U.S.C. § 2709	5, 11, 13
50 U.S.C. § 1881.....	11
50 U.S.C. § 1881a	5, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1881b	5, 11
50 U.S.C. § 1885	11
Reforming Intelligence and Securing America Act, Pub. L. No. 118-49, 138 Stat. 862 (2024).....	4
Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	5
Other Authorities	
Cloudscene, <i>Market Profile: United States of America</i> (2024).....	10

Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>RL33320, National Security Letters in Foreign Intelligence Investigations: Legal Background</i> (2015).....	5
Brian Dagle, Off. of Indus., U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Data Centers Around The World: A Quick Look</i> (May 2021)	10
Rachel Dallal, <i>Speak No Evil: National Security Letters, Gag Orders, and the First Amendment,</i> 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1115 (2018)	8
Elec. Frontier Found., <i>Issues, National Security Letters: FAQ</i>	8
Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr., <i>Digital Library, Electronic Communications and Privacy Act, Model Gag Applications & Orders: FOIA Production Sept. 5, 2017,</i> EPIC.org (Aug. 4, 2011)	8, 13
Mot. for Declaratory J., <i>In Re Motion For Declaratory Judgment That Linkedin May Report Aggregate Data Regarding FISA Orders,</i> No. 13-07 (FISA Ct. Sept. 7, 2013)	5
Cody Slingerland, <i>101+ Cloud Computing Statistics That Will Blow Your Mind,</i> CloudZero (updated Jan. 3, 2024)	10

Stephen W. Smith, <i>Gagged, Sealed & Delivered: Reforming ECPA's Secret Docket,</i> 6 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 313 (2012)	7, 9
Rebecca Wexler, <i>Gags as Guidance: Expanding Notice of National Security Letter Investigations to Targets and the Public,</i> 31 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 325 (2016)	5
